Public Document Pack G e
Bridgend County Borough Council o%‘“)

Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol Pen-y-bont ar Ogwr

i N e

SRS e

Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB / Swyddfeydd Dinesig, Stryd yr Angel, Pen-y-bont, CF31 4WB

Legal and Regulatory Services /
Gwasanaethau Cyfreithiol a Rheoleiddiol
Direct line / Deialu uniongyrchol: 01656 643147
Ask for / Gofynnwch am: Andrew Rees

Our ref / Ein cyf:
Your ref / Eich cyf:

Date / Dyddiad: 21 August 2015

Dear Councillor,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A)

A meeting of the Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee (A) will be held in the Council Chamber, Civic
Offices Angel Street Bridgend CF31 4WB on Friday, 28 August 2015 at 10.00 am.

AGENDA
1. Apologies for Absence

To receive apologies for absence (to include reasons, where appropriate) from
Members / Officers.

2. Declarations of Interest
To receive Declarations of personal and prejudicial interest (if any) from members/ officers
in accordance with the provisions of the Members Code of Conduct adopted by Council
from the 1st September 2008.

3. Licensing Act 2003: Section 34 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - 3-48
Route 66 (Formerly Harwoods), 17 Commercial Street, Maesteg

Yours faithfully
P A Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services

Distribution:

Councillors: Councillors Councillors
B Jones HE Morgan R Williams



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL
SPECIAL LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE
28 AUGUST 2015

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND
REGULATORY SERVICES

LICENSING ACT 2003: SECTION 34

APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES LICENCE

ROUTE 66 (FORMERLY HARWOODS), 17 COMMERCIAL STREET,
MAESTEG, BRIDGEND

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 This is an application for a variation of the Premises Licence in force at
the above premises. Representations have been received from the
South Wales Police, the Licensing Authority and the Environmental
Health Department of the Council.

2. Connection to Corporate Improvement Plan / Other Corporate
Priority

2.1 None.

3.0 Background

3.1 A copy of the current Licence is attached at Appendix A. A copy of the
application form is attached at Appendix B, together with a location plan.
A full sized copy of the plan indicating the licensed areas will be available
at the meeting.

3.2 The application seeks to vary the current Licence to extend the timings
for the licensable activities for the sale of alcohol, live music, recorded
music, performance of dance which licensing activities are already
permitted in the current premises licence at the times specified on pages
1 and 2 of the current licence.

3.3 The key features of the application are to vary the licence to extend the
hours of licensable activities as follows:

Licensable activity

Current authorisation

Proposed variation

Sale by retail
alcohol

of

Sunday to Thursday
1000-0000 hours and
Friday and Saturday
1000-0100 hours

Monday-Tuesday
1000-0200 hours
Wednesday to Sunday
1000-0300 hours

Recorded music

Monday to Sunday
1000-0000 hours

Monday-Tuesday
1000-0230 hours
Wednesday to Sunday
1000-0330 hours

Page 3




3.4

4.0

41

4.2

4.3

4.4

Live Music Monday to Sunday | Monday-Tuesday
1000-0000 hours 1000-0030 hours and
Wednesday to Sunday
1000-0100 hours

Hours open to the | Sunday to Thursday | Monday —Tuesday
public 1000-0030 hours and | 1000-0230 hours
Friday and Saturday | Wednesday 0300
1000-0130 hours hours* and Thursday
to Friday 1000-0330
hours

*typographical error to
be clarified by
applicant.

The application also includes seasonal variations for the 14 day period
before and after Christmas and for British Summertime and full details
are contained within the application.

The plan attached to the application includes a new decking area on the
lower ground floor which is marked as a fire exit but where no licensable
activities are to take place.

The application has been advertised in accordance with the Regulations.
Current situation / proposal

Representations have been received from the South Wales Police, the
Licensing Authority and the Environmental Health Department of the
Council. Copies of the representations are attached at Appendices C, D
and E, respectively, and copies of the representations have been
forwarded to the applicant.

The representations raise concerns relating to the promotion of the
licensing objectives in terms of the timings of licensable activities and the
operating schedule. The applicant has received a copy of the
representations but, at the time this report was prepared, the licensing
team was not aware of any further discussions with the responsible
authorities. A full hearing of this application is therefore required.

The Sub-Committee must have regard to the Council's Statement of
Licensing Policy and the Secretary of State guidance, however, the Sub-
Committee must consider each application on its own merits with regard
to the application and the representations made.

Sections 9 and 10 of the Home Office Guidance apply to this application.
There are no specific local licensing policies applicable to this area.

Page 4




5.1

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

Effect upon Policy Framework & Procedure Rules
None
Equality Impact Assessment

A full Equality Impact Assessment has not been undertaken in relation to
this service, however due regard has been given to the implications on
persons protected by equality legislation and human rights. Adverse
impact of this Legislation on the equality protected groups is very
unlikely. Consideration has been given to the guidance issued to
accompany the Licensing Act 2003 relating to need to eliminate
duplication and conflict with existing disability legislation and to reference
and highlight the Council’'s Race Equality Scheme, polices and codes of
conduct to applicants. We do not consider, on the basis of the above,
that a detailed Equality Impact Assessment is required for this service. In
line with our Inclusive Equalities Scheme we will monitor for any adverse
impacts that may develop.

Financial Implications

None

Recommendation

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine the application having regard
to the Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy and the Guidance issued
by the Secretary of State.

The Sub-Committee is requested to confirm whether any additional

conditions are to be imposed or only those which are consistent with and
set out in the operating schedule

Andrew Jolley
Assistant Chief Executive Legal and Regulatory Services
Date: 24 August 2015

Contact Officer: Sharon Jones

Licensing Assistant

Telephone: (01656) 643294

E-mail: Sharon.Jones2@bridgend.gov.uk

Postal Address Civic Offices, Angel Street, Bridgend, CF31 4WB

Background documents

Application for Variation of Premises Licence

Page 5



Premises Licence

Representation notices from the Environmental Health Department of the
Council, the Licensing Authority and the South Wales Police

Council’'s Statement of Licensing Policy available at www.bridgend.gov.uk
Amended Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 —
March 2015 available at www.homeoffice.gov.uk

Page 6



AYOLYINDIY 18 1¥D31: Wswpedsq ST0Z/80/1Z 101d J0 33eQ

MA Aq palesauab joid €160 10|d 40 dwi|

8SL°T

SAOOMUYUVYH €00Z V1

“B65SZ000T AomnS
@JuBUpIQ '§T0Z Wb aseqerep pue 1Y6LAdOD UMOID G UOISILIWG ] Agsa104

“ET198T000T ABAINS DuUpIQ
ST07 1Bl 2seqeiep pue 1yBAJDD UMAI 3G *SAIEM 1] [PUNGD FPISAINGS

1102 drosg uoewsajuiodn
241 WBnddos AydeiBopyd |euse pa|earsy s3I :Aiab ew] |eydy

*S0PEZ000T ABAING 83U BUPIO ST (Z 14611 25EqEIEp PUE 14BUADOD UMOIID

SAINDSXT JBIYD

weyday usuieq

unod YoINyd

CHURCH STREET

uoels sng

oS ST FETA )




This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A
Issue No 5 : 18/05/2015

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (PREMISES LICENCES) REGULATIONS 2005

PREMISES LICENCE

PART A

PREMISES LICENCE
Premises Licence Number : BCBCLP491
Premises Details: Harwoods

17 Commercial Street

Maesteg

Bridgend

CF34 9DF
Telephone Number: 01656 761001

Where the licence is time limited the dates:

N/A

Licensable activities authorised by the licence:

Supply of Alcohol

Live Music

Recorded Music

Anything of a Similar Description to Live Music, Recorded Music &
Performances of Dance

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities:
Supply of Alcohol:-

Sunday to Thursday: 1000 - 0000 hours
Friday and Saturday: 1000 - 0100 hours

Printed by under licence from Shaw and Sons Ltd LFU 27081 (1.1)
(01322 621100) Crown Copyright. Reproduced by permission of the Controller of HMSO

Pag,@&I‘QE\Win_Lic\MM\La_Prem\premises licence.doc - 1 -



Issue No 5 : 18/05/2015

Live Music, Recorded Music and Anything of a Similar Description to
Live Music, Recorded Music and Performances of Dance:-
Monday to Sunday: 1000 - 0000 hours

Opening hours of the premises:
Sunday to Thursday: 1000 - 0030 hours

Friday and Saturday: 1000 - 0130 hours
New Year's Eve:- 1000 to 2300 on New Year's Day

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on
and/or off supplies:

On the premises

PART 2

Name (registered) address, telephone number and e-mail (where
relevant) of holder of premises licence:

Neal Harwood Scorer
Coach Inn Cottage
Bettws

Bridgend

CF32 8SY

Telephone Number : 07866 410699
Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity
number (where applicable):

N/A
Name, address and telephone number of designated premises
supervisor where the premises licence authorises the supply of alcohol:

Richard Ernest David Hopkins

Printed by under licence from Shaw and Sons Ltd LFU 27081 (1.1)
(01322 621100) Crown Copyright. Reproduced by permission of the Controlier of HMSO

Pag\&:E;ISQVin_Lic\MM\La_Prem\premises licence.doc -2-



Issue No 5 : 18/05/2015

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held
by designated premises supervisor where the premises licence
authorises for the supply of al
[...]
e training will have to be provided to duty staff
in order to comply with this condition

The Premises Licence Holder will be responsible for ensuring
that the operating equipment is regularly checked and that it
operates at all times during the opening hours.

Page 13

Printed by under licence from Shaw and Sons Ltd LFU 27081 (1.1)

{01322 621100) Crown Copyright. Reproduced by permission of the Controller of HMSO

TALICENSEWiIn_Lic\MM\La_Premipremises licence.doc = 5 =



10.

11.

12.

13,

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

Issue No 5 : 18/05/2015

The Premises Licence Holder shall provide and maintain a
register to detail any CCTV recordings handed to the South
Wales Police in a format to be approved by the Police. The
details of both the person handing over the recordings and the
Police Officer receiving them should also be documented.

The Premises Licence Holder shall provide a secure room to
house the CCTV consul and recording equipment and shall
restrict access to the room to designated persons, such persons
to be notified in writing to the South Wales Police.

The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that the CCTV system
is operated and maintained at all times the premises remain
open to the public.

The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that toughened glass
is used at all times the premises remain open to the public.

The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that at all times there
will be an effective and responsible manager on duty on the
premises when it is open for licensable activities.

The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that staff are trained in
the Licensing Act 2003.

The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that staffing levels are
adequate to maintain a safe environment.

The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that all staff are aware
that those who are heavily intoxicated or disorderly are to be
managed in such a way that they will not be a harm to staff,
patrons or themselves.

The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that the premises
partic
[...]
censing authority:

NA

Annex 4 - Plans

Attached

Page 16

Printed by under licence from Shaw and Sons Ltd LFU 27081 (1.1)

(01322 621100) Crown Copyright. Reproduced by permission of the Controller of HMSO

TALICENSEWin_Lic\MM\La_Prem\premises licence.doc - 8 =



Issue No 5 : 18/05/2015

BRIDGEND COUNTY BOROUGH COUNCIL

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (PREMISES LICENCES) REGULATIONS 2005

PREMISES LICENCE

PART B

SUMMARY OF PREMISES LICENCE

Premises Licence Number : BCBCLP491

Premises Details: Harwoods

17 Commercial Street
Maesteg

Bridgend

CF34 9DF

Telephone Number: 01656 761001

Licensable activities authorised by the Licence:

Supply of Alcohol

Live Music

Recorded Music

Anything of a Similar Description to Live Music, Recorded Music &
Performances of Dance

Standard times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable
activities:

Supply of Alcohol:-
Sunday to Thursday: 1000 - 0000 hours
Friday and Saturday: 1000 - 0100 hours

Live Music, Recorded Music and Anything of a Similar Description to
Live Music, Recorded Music and Performances of Dance:-
Monday to Sunday: 1000 - 0000 hours

Pag

el7

Printed by under licence from Shaw and Sons Ltd LFU 27081 (1.1)
(01322 621100) Crown Copyright. Reproduced by permission of the Controller of HMSO
ALICENSEWin_Lic\MM\La_Prem\premises licence.doc = 9 -



Issue No 5 : 18/05/2015

Opening hours of the premises:

Sunday to Thursday: 1000 - 0030 hours
Friday and Saturday: 1000 - 0130 hours
New Year's Eve:- 1000 to 2300 on New Year's Day

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on
and/or off supplies:

On the premises

Name of Designated Premises Supervisor where the premises licence
authorises for the supply of alcohol:

Richard Ernest David Hopkins

Name and address of holder of premises licence:

Neal Harwood Scorer
Coach Inn Cottage
Bettws

Bridgend

CF32 8SY

Registered number of holder/company number/charity number (if
applicable)

N/A

Access to the premises by children is restricted o
[...]
t the proposed variation to have effect in relation to the introduction of the late night levy?
(Please see guidance note 1) [ ]Yes []No

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (Please see guidance note 2)
To extend the hours of opening, Sale of alcohol
Regulated entertainment, live music

Change of name to ROUTE 66

If your proposed variation would mean that 5,000 or more people are

Page 20




expected to attend the premises at any one time, please state the number
expected to attend:

Page 21



Part 4 Operating Schedule

Please complete those parts of the Operating Schedule below which would be subject to change if this
application to vary is successful.

Provision of regulated entertainment

a)
b)
c)
d
©)
f)

g)

h)

plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)

films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)

indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)

boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)
live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g)
(if ticking yes, fill in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking yes, fill in box I)

Supply of aleohol (if ticking yes, fill in box J)

In all cases complete boxes K, L and M

Page 22

Please tick all that apply



A

Plays Will the performance of a play take place indoors
Standard days and timings | or outdoors or both — please tick (please read Indoors [
(please read guidance note | guidance note 3)
7) Outdoors ]
Day Start Finish Both ]
Mon Please give further details here (please read guidance note 4)
Tue
Wed State any seasonal variations for performing plays (please read guidance
---------------------- note 5)
Thur
Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
(B e performance of plays at different times to those listed in the column on
the left, please list (please re
[...]
)

Thur

Fri Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises for the
---------------------- provision of late night refreshment at different times, fo those listed in

the column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6)
Sat
Sun

Page 32




L

Hours premises are open | State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5)
to the public

Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note | 14 days prior to Christmas day and 14 days after Saturday hours apply

7)

Day Start Finish

Mon 10:00 | 02:30

Tue

Wed 03:00

Non standard timings. Where you intend the premises to be open to the
public at different times from those listed in the column on the left,

Thur 10:00 | 03:30 please list (please read guidance note 6)

Fri

10:00 | 03:30 | When British summertime begins or ends it does so when the venue closes

Sat 03:30

Sun 10:00 | 03:30

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a
consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking.

Page 33




Please tick as appropriate

@ Thave enclosed the premises licence ]

® Thave enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence ]

If you have not ticked one of these boxes, please fill in reasons for not including the licence or part of it
below

Reasons why I have not enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

The Premises has been a café for a number of years and was lost by the previous operator

Page 34



M

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a result
of the proposed variation:

a) General — all four licensing objectives (b, ¢, d and e) (please read guidance note 10)

New C.C.T.V. SYSTEM INSTALLED WITH RECORDING FOR A MINIMUM OF 30 DAYS
S.LLA. Doors Supervisor(s) will be used on a Friday & Saturday from 22:00

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

New C.C.T.V. SYSTEM INSTALLED WITH RECORDING FOR A MINIMUM OF 30 DAYS
S.I.A. Doors Supervisor(
[...]
n of hours requested.
In fact the application is blank in many places showing that no preventative measures have been
considered, especially the promotion of the prevention of crime and disorder. Where the operating
schedule has been endorsed with conditions those offered are repetitive and unenforceable. They do not

promote any of the licensing objectives.

This premises is already subject to a premises licence BCBCLP 491 and has been closed for some time
after operating as a café. The application has asked for an additional licensable activity, that being, ‘'the
performance of dance’. Predominately it is asking for a significant increase in hours for all of the
licensable activities. The schedule has not considered the location of the premises or of residential
properties near by, or even the existing oversaturation of late night licensed premises within this area of

Maesteg.

Neither has the application considered eradicating conditions that are already included as conditions on
the existing premises licence that are out of date or even contradict how the premises will run. South
Wales Police are therefore objecting to this current application as it does not promote the licensing
objectives or see how the grant of it would not add negatively to the existing cumulative impact of late
night premises within the locality.

The Operating Schedule
The operating schedule is a part of the variation that details how the individual premise will operate and
what activities are proposed. In this part of the document, the applicant should include a general
description of the style and character of the variation to the existing premises.
SOUTH WALES POLICE HEDDLU DE CYMRU
South Wales Police Headquarters, Cowbridge Road, Bridgend CF3| 35U Pencadlys Heddlu De Cymru, Heol y Bont-faen, Penybont CF31 35U
Telephone: 01656 869200 Facsimile: 01656 869209  Teliffon: 01656 869200 Ffacsimill: 01656 869209

" Chief Gonstable. Peter Vaughan; BSt (Hons); DipAppCrim Prif Gwistabl

Pageds


[...]
pplication asks for the sale of alcohol until 03.00 am Wednesday to Sunday and an increase in

hours 14 day prior and post to Christmas day.

1. The sale of alcohol will be Monday to Saturday 10.00 — 01.30. Sunday 00.30 with an additional hour
to be granted on Bank Holiday Sundays.

2 The seasonal variations for an extra hour for British summer time should be approved.

3. The 14 extra days to trade before and after Christmas do not support the licensing objectives and
should not be granted.

4. Supply has been applied for on the premises only.

Hours the premises are open fo the public

1. Monday to Saturday 10.00 - 02.00

2. Sunday 10.00 - 01.00 with an additional hour to be granted on Bank Holiday Sundays.

3. The seasonal variations for an extra hour for British summer time should be approved.

4. The 14 extra days to trade before and after Christmas do not support the licensing objectives and
should not be granted.

The premises should also be granted with the following additional conditions:-

Prevention of crime and disorder

19. Two members of door staff wifl be employed from 22,00 hours until closure every Friday and
Saturday. Two members of door staff will also be employed on the premises on any evening prior to a
Bank holiday.

20. Two further members of door staff will be employed from 23.00 hours until closure every Friday and
Saturday night. Two further members of door staff will be employed from 23.00 hours every evening
prior to a Bank holiday until closure.

21. One member of door staff will remain downstairs at the premises to monitor the smoking area for
noise and capacity levels and to prevent entry.

22. No smoking will be permitted outside the front of the premises at any time.

Page 40




The following conditions that current exist on the premises licence will be amended to the following:-

General — All four licensing objectives

1. The risk assessment will be written, readily available and produced on request by authorised
officers.

Preven
[...]
ng Enforcement Officer
Legal & Regulatory

Public Protection

Civic Offices

Angel Street

Bridgend

CF31 4WB

Tel: 01656 643180
Mobile: 0758 337 5933
fiona.colwill@bridgend.gov.uk

Text phone | Ffon testun: 18001 01656 643180

Fiona Colwill, Licensing Enforcement Officer
On behalf of ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Cyngor Bwrdeistref Sirol
SO
5 :

BRIDGEND

County Borough Council

MEMORANDUM APPENDIX E
COFNOD

From: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE
LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

To: ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE
LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES
FAO - Yvonne Witchell — Licensing & Registration Officer

our ref. ext. no. your ref. Date
MJO/KE 3642 5 August, 2015

LICENSING ACT 2003

APPLICATION FOR A PREMISES LICENCE — ROUTE 66, 17 COMMERCIAL STREET,
MAESTEG, CF34 9DF

APPLICANT: MR NEAL HARWOOD SCORER

The above application has been examined by this Department in its role as a Responsible
Authority. Consideration has been given to issues in connection with the pollution of the
environment, harm to human health and protection of children. | can advise you that the
Department has the following relevant representations to make:

Prevention of Public Nuisance
This business is situated in a partial residential area. The arrival and departure of customers
late at night is likely to cause disturbance. The operating schedule fails to adequately
address how the noise will be controlled, particularrly during the ingress and egress of
customers and the noise from customers outside.

(1) Live Music
The applicant has applied to have live music from 10:00 until 00:30 Monday and Tuesday
and until 01:00 from a Wednesday to a Sunday. In order to promote the licensing objectives
| have adjusted the times slightly to reflect the same hours as has been asked for recorded
music.

(2) Recorded Music
Problems of noise could arise from recorded music as the applicant has applied to have
recorded music from 10:00 until 02:30 Monday and Tuesday and until 03:30 from a
Wednesday to a Sunday. Due to the close proximity of residential premises, the hours
applied for do not promote the licensing objectives. Further issues are also expected when
patrons are entering and leaving the business if the volume of the music is not adequately
controlled inside, particularly late at night. Consequently, | would request that the hours for
recorded music are agreed with those stipulated in condition 1.

(3) Noise from Patrons Congregating Outside
Customers congregating outside the back to smoke could potentially cause problems of
noise due to raised voices. The operating schedule fails to sufficiently address the noise
from outside. In order to promote the licensing objectives | ask that conditions 2, 3 and 4 are
imposed.

ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES /
PRIF WEITHREDWR CYNORTHWYOL GWASANAETHAU CYFREITHIOL A RHEOLEIDDIOL

Mr. P. A. Jolley
Page 47



Conditions/Restrictions

The following conditions/restrictions are therefore necessary to promote the licensing
objective of the prevention of public nuisance and protection of children from harm:

1. Timings for licensable activities

For Standard and Non-Standard Timings for the provision of live music, recorded
music, karaoke and DJ:

Monday to Saturday : 10:00 — 01:30 hours
Sunday & Easter Sunday : 12:00 — 00:30 hours
Sundays which preceed Bank Holiday Mondays : 12:00 — 01:30 hours

2. The premises licence holder will undertake routine monitoring of the external area to
monitor and control the noise from any customers outside the premises.

ok Prominent, clear and legible signage will need to be placed at all exits requesting
that guests respect the needs of local residents by leaving the premises and
surrounding area quietly.

4. There shall be no drinks consumed outside the curtilage of the premises. There shall
be no public access, unless in an emergency, to the rear yard.

If you have any queries regarding this matter, please do not hesitate in contacting me on the
above extension.

A
—

Mr Matthew Jones, Environmental Health Officer
On behalf of ASSISTANT CHIEF EXECUTIVE LEGAL AND REGULATORY SERVICES

Page 48



	Agenda
	3 Licensing Act 2003: Section 34 Application for Variation of Premises Licence - Route 66 (Formerly Harwoods), 17 Commercial Street, Maesteg
	491 Route 66.Location
	491 Route 66.AppA
	491 Route 66.AppB
	491 Route 66.AppC
	491 Route 66.AppD
	491 Route 66.AppE




Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - FRIDAY, 28 AUGUST 2015

1

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) HELD IN 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, CIVIC OFFICES ANGEL STREET BRIDGEND CF31 4WB ON FRIDAY, 
28 AUGUST 2015 AT 10.00 AM

Present

Councillor R Williams – Chairperson 

B Jones HE Morgan

Officers:

Katia Daw Lawyer
Andrew Rees Senior Democratic Services Officer - Committees
Yvonne Witchell Licensing & Registration Manager

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

None.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

3. LICENSING ACT 2003: SECTION 34 APPLICATION FOR VARIATION OF PREMISES 
LICENCE - ROUTE 66 (FORMERLY HARWOODS), 17 COMMERCIAL STREET, 
MAESTEG

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that the applicant 
has had discussions with the responsible authorities this morning prior to the 
commencement of the hearing.
 
The Licensing and Registration Officer reported on an application to vary the current 
licence to extend the timings for the licensable activities for the sale of alcohol, live 
music, recorded music, performance of dance which licensing activities are already 
permitted in the current premises licence at the times specified on the licence.  She 
stated that the key features of the variation application are to extend the hours of 
licensable activities as follows:
 
Sale by retail of alcohol -        Monday-Tuesday 1000-0200 hours Wednesday to 
                                                  Sunday 1000-0300 hours
 
Recorded music -                   Monday-Tuesday 1000-0230 hours
                                                Wednesday to Sunday 1000-0330 hours            
 
Live music -                            Monday-Tuesday 1000-0030 hours and Wednesday to 
                                           Sunday 1000-0100 hours
 
Hours open to the public -       Monday –Tuesday 1000-0230 hours Wednesday 0300 
                                           hours and Thursday to Friday 1000-0330 hours
 



LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB-COMMITTEE (A) - FRIDAY, 28 AUGUST 2015

2

The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that the application 
includes seasonal variations for the 14 day period before and after Christmas and for 
British summertime.  She also stated that the plan accompanying the application 
included a new decking area on the lower ground floor which is marked as a fire exit but 
where no licensable activities are to take place.   
 
In response to a question from the Licensing and Registration Officer in which she 
requested clarification of the proposed hours, the applicant confirmed that he proposed 
to open the premises to the public on Wednesdays until 0300 hours.  
 
The Licensing and Registration Officer informed the Sub-Committee that representations 
had been received from South Wales Police, the Licensing Authority and the 
Environmental Health Department.  Those representations had been agreed prior to the 
commencement of the hearing.  The Environmental Health Officer informed the Sub-
Committee that the Department did not consider the timings proposed in the application 
did not promote the licensing objective of the prevention of public nuisance and 
prevention of children from harm.  As a result of discussions held with the applicant this 
morning he had agreed revised timings for licensable activities from Monday to Saturday 
and Sundays which precede Bank Holiday Mondays until 0200 hours.  
 
The applicant confirmed the above revised hours had been agreed with the 
Environmental Health Department.  
 
The applicant requested an adjournment of the hearing as he needed to seek 
clarification from the Planning Department as to the proposed floor layout.  There may 
also be a need for a new application for the premises as the plans for the premises may 
require a substantial variation.
 
PC Ellis stated that he fully supported the request by the applicant for an adjournment.  
 
The Sub-Committee adjourned at 11.40am to consider the request for an adjournment 
and re-convened at 11.43am.
 
The Chairperson informed all parties that the Sub-Committee is prepared to grant the 
request of the applicant for an adjournment.    
 
The Legal Officer advised that a substantial variation to the premises licence would 
require a further application to be made.  The Legal Officer also advised that the Sub-
Committee is minded to undertake a sit visit to the premises to enable it to take a view 
as to whether the proposals are a substantial variation to the premises licence.  
 
RESOLVED:               That the Sub-Committee stand adjourned.  
 
The applicant requested that the hearing take place prior to 17 September 2015 as he is 
due to have an operation.     
           
                
   

The meeting closed at 11.47 am


